FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division: Imphal

District: Imphal West

FIR No. 260(04)2024 IPS u/s 380/427/436/451/34 IPC & Sec 3(2)(iii) of SC/ST (POA) Act. (Corresponding FIR No. 0(511)(02)2024 HLP-PS u/s 380/427/436/451/34 IPC & Sec 3(2)(iii) of SC/ST (POA) Act)

Date & hour of occurrence: 05/05/2023 at @ 07:30 pm

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police station
27/04/2024 at 11:00 am	At the complainant's rented house located at Lamphel Sanakeithel, Imphal West / About 4.5 km North West	27/04/2024

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of	Name & residence of	Brief description of offence	Steps taken	Result of the
informant/ complainant	accused	with section and property carried off. If any	regarding investigation of delay in recording information	case
Immanuel Paominthang Khongsai (29) S/o Joseph Thenkholun Khongsai of T. Chavangphai Village, Churachandpur, Manipur. A/P – EFCI Hmar Veng Relief Camp, Churachandpur.	Meetei/Meitei mob suspected to be members of Arambai Tengol, Meira Paibis and the locals	Theft in dwelling house, damage, arson, house-trespass with common intention & atrocities against SC/ST	Shri L. Santos SDPO-Imphal investigate the	may kindly
OE- attached OCAPS		Punishable / 380/427/436/451/34 IP(& Sec 3(2)(iii) of SC/S (POA) Act		

IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur

Signed: (Inspt. Ksh. Naresh Kumar)

Designation: OC/IPS

Offizzen462024arge

Imphal West Dist., Manipur

This kipped is ne build as an OE of wave fix no. 260(04) 2024 IPS W/s 380/424/436/451/34 IPC 2 Su 3 (2) (iii) of Selet (FOA) Act Henglep Police Station, 24/04/2024. Officer-in-charge Churachandpur dist., Manipur. IMPHAL POLICE STATION

Subject: Report on crimes of unlawful displacement, looting, vandalism, arsing and discrimination of Scheduled Tribes

To.

With references to the above cited subject, I have the honour to report to you as follows:

I am a scheduled tribe belonging to the Any Kuki Tribe, which is a recognized tribe under the Constitution of India and a permanent resident of T. Chavangphai Village, P.O., P.S. & district- Churachandpur, Manipur.

That, due to the ethnic crisis in the State of Manipur, we deserted our rented house owned by namely, Joseph Jamhou (8414995103) on the 3rd of May, 2023 at around 3:30 PM, and during our absence, a mob of Meetei/ Meitei suspected to be members of Arambai Tengool, Meira Paibis and the locals in and around the area attacked our locality, in the process they have looted & vandalized all the household items / movable assets, and burnt down my Commercial Bajaj Auto bearing Regn. No. MN01 D 9857 along with the rented house on the 5th of May, 2023 at around 7:30 PM located at Sanakeithel, P.O. & P.S.-Lamphelpat, district-Imphal West, Manipur

That, it may also be report that the said criminal activities have cause grave mental agony and incurred huge lose which is estimated to be about Rs.30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Lakhs) Only, inclusive of my household items/ movable assets along with my house.

That, 'I am filing this report lately as I was with my family at remote area for months,

Therefore, I humbly pray you to kindly register an ZERO FIR, and book the perpetrators under the relevant laws of our Country. And for which act of kindness I shall always remain

Yours Faithfully, (IMMANUED PAOMINTHANG KHONGSAI) Aged about: 29 Years S/o: Joseph Thenkholun Khongsai Present Address: EFCI Hmar Veng Relief Camp, Churachandpur Dist., Manipur Contact No.: 8138869822/7628959978